UNOFFICIAL coPY.

LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT made as of this ESﬁTﬂ day of
December, 1993 by and between TCF BANK ILLINOIS fsb, formerly known
as Peerless Federal Savings Bank f/k/a Peerleas Federal Savings and
Loan Association (the "Lender") and MEHER PERVEEN (the: Bomrpawer"). $45.50
COTEUTRAN 3084 12/29/93 151594010
WITNESSETH: . \-2-.‘:131 v =337 674 4
CHUNTY RECORDER
WHZRPAS, Borrower is the fea simple title owner in and to
certain real property located within the County of Cook and State
of Illinois, which property is more particularly described on
Exhibit A a“tached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter the
"Property"), ceogether with all improvements situated thereon and
all personal prorerty located on and used in the operation of the

Propzaty; and

WHEREAS, to evidance a certain secured mortgage loan made to
Borrower by Lender (the "lnan"), Borrower exscuted and delivered
that certain Note dated Augunst 18, 1988, payable to Lender, in the
original principal amount ¢f) TWO HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY and 00/100 PCLLARS ($236,250.00) together with
interest thereon at the rate thexein stated (the "Note") and as
security therefore, Borrower execvtsd and delivered the following
documents in favor of Lender:

{1) Mortgage, dated August 18, 1988, executed by
Borrower in favor of Lender and -recorded with the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County Illinois on August 29,
1988 as Document No. 83381756 (the "Mccztaage"); and

(2) Assignment of Leases, dated of even ‘date with the
Mortgage and attached thereto, executed by Berrower in
favor of Lender (the "Agsignment”);

all the foregoing being herein referred to as (the  "Security
Cocuments" ); and

WHEREAS, Borrower has defaulted on the Loan by reason of
Borrowar's fallure to pay dinstallments in full as due under the
Loan and Borrower's failure to maintain insurance coverage on the

Property: and

WHEREAS, due to the defaults by Borrower, Lender has provided
due notice of acceleration of the Loan and instituted suit for
mortgage foreclosure under Case No. 93 CH 9239, pending in the
Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois (the "Lawsuit"); and




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY'

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that, in view of the default
and acceleration of the Loan, Lender accept a reinstatement
and modification of the Loan, and Lender is willing to accept such
a rainstatement and modification, but only upon the terms and
conditions hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, Borrower acknowledges and represents to Lender, upon
which representations Lender has relied in entering into and
performing this Agreement, that the present outstanding principel
balance of the Loan, as of November 30, 1993, ig ONE HUNDRED NINETY
SEVEN THOUSAND ONE and 54/100 Dollars (5197,001,.54).

NGCW "HEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and
for othar good and valuable consideration, including the
reinstatene;n* of the Loan, the receipt and adequacy of which are
hereby mutisily acknowledged, Borrower and Lender do hereby
covenunt and ayrase as follows:

1. REINSTATEMEXT PAYMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES

A. Concurrent with execution of this Agreement by Borrower,
Borrower shall pay to Lender a sum of $9,045.08 which sum
represents payrent of accrued interest to December 1,
1993,

B. Concurrent with execu’icn of this Agreement by Borrower,
Borrower shall pay to Lander a sum of $4,380.97 which sum
represents principal reauciion on the outstanding balance
of the Loan,

C. Concurrent with execution of tais Agreement by Borrower,
Borrower shall pay to Lender a sua ¢f $9,105,.85 which sum
represents payment of tax and -Jasurance escrow due
through the date of December 1, 1905,

D. Concurrent with execution of this Agreement by Borrower,
Borrowery shall pay to Lender all c¢osts Ppnd expenses
incurred in connection with the Lawsuit and in the
preparation of this Agreement including . without
limitation all recording and title expenses,  mttorney
feas and other charges, which sum equals 54,055.63,

E. It is acknowledged by Borrower and Lender that the sum of
$3,582.34 1in unapplied funds is on account with Lender to
the credit of Borrower. Giving credit to Borrower for
said unapplied funds, the total sum of $23,003.16 is dus
to Lender via certified or cashiers check on December 15,
1993 before reinstatement will be accepted by Lendex.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. MODIFICATIGN OF MATURITY DATE

Upon Lender's receipt of the reinstatement payment sum and
other charges to be paild in accordance with paragraph 1 above,
together with an executed original of this Agreement, the loan will
be reinstated and the maturity date of the Loan shall be modified
to December 1, 1996.

3. AMORTIZATION, INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENTS

Following the execut:ion of this Agreement and reinstatement of
the Loan, the outstanding principal indebtedness of $192,620.57
shall be anortized on the basis of a 15 year amortization schedule.
The interest rate of the Louan shall be modified to eight percent
(8.0%) per arnum. Monthly payments of principal and interest shall
be due in installments of TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE and
21/100 Dollaru (S$2,685.21) beginning on the first (1lst) day of
January, 1994 ard oach successive month thereafter until fully paid
on or before the mrturity date. The monthly installment payment of
$2,685.21 comprises %1i,841D.78 in principal and interest based upon
the remaining principel indebtedness at reinstatement amortized at
8% over a fifteen year ‘tarm and the sum of $844.43 as a special
improvements reserve pajyrent, All payments received shall be
applied first to interest e¢ad the balance to principal; provided
however that the sum of $844.9% from each payment shall be retained
by Lender in a special rieserve account established and available
for draw by Borrower to pay for capital improvements to the
Property in accordance with paraceaph 4 below. In addition,
Borrower shall make payments sufficispt to fund tax and insurance
escrow, which escrow paymsnt shall initixlly be equal to $1,821.17
monthly and which amount may be adjusted 2s necessary to maintain
sufficient funds available to pay real estzi® taxes and insurance
premiums relating to the Property as same become due,

4. IMPROVEMENTS RESERVE ACCOUNT

The sum of $844.43 from each monthly installment shall be
reserved by Lender in a special reserve account (the “Inprovements
Reserve Account"”) which may be made available to Zourrower for
purpozes of paying for capital improvements to the Propeciv. Such
capital improvements may be made by Borrower and, in ‘Lender's
discretion, Lender may provide funds to reimburse Borrower frum the
Improvements Feserve Account. It is acknowledged by Borrower that
the Lender shall be under no cbligation to advance or remit sums
from the Improvements Reserved Account unless Borrower has obtained
Lender's prior written approval for the subject improvements and
Borrower shall have first provided satisfactory lien wailvers,
warranties, and other evidence satisfactory to the Lender that the
work was performed is a good, workmanlike and lien-free manner.
For purposes of this Agreement the term "capital improvements"
shall mean, painting, tuckpointing, replacement of fixtures at the
Property, and improvements of a substantial character. Regquested

3

1202080

1.
»




UNOFFICIAL COPY

withdrawals from the Improvements Reserve Account shall not exceed
the sum therein avallable from time to time, shall be applied for
by Borrower in sums not less than $2,500.00 and no more than four
(4) withdrawals per calendar year may be requested by Borrower. At
maturity of +the Loan or upon default by the Borrower, the
Improvements Reserve Account may be applied by the Lender, at its
discretion, to the sums then due and owing under the Loan. No
interest shall accrue or be payable on any sums held by Lender in
the Improvements Regerve Account. The Improvements Reserve Account
inay be commingled and administered with any other escrow or reserve
account maintained by Lender.

5. DLSBULT RATE

Upon' tps occurrence of the Event of Default (as hereilnafter
defined) oi_other default under the Note, Mortgage or Security
Documents, which default remains uncured after any applicable
notice or cure pariod, the interest rate of the Loan chargeable on
the outstanding giincipal balance thereof shall be fourteen percent
(14%) per annum.

6. BALLOON PAYMENT

At the maturity date «f Dacember 1, 1996 the entire principal
balance of the Loan then outs:anding together with any accrued and
unpaid interest or other charges vhall be due and payable in full.
THE LOAN AS HEREBY REINSTATED A _MODIFIED PROVIDES FOR A BALLOON
PAYMENT AT DECEMBER 1, 1996. I7.45 NOT THE INTENT OF LENDER TO
GRANT ANY FURTHER EXTENSION OF THE LCAN BEYOND THE MATURITY DATE
HEREIN PROVIDED.

7. COVENANTS, WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTAT1CNS

A. Borrower agrees that if she shall maxs application for or
seek relief or protection under any ci the sections or
chapters of the United States Bankruptcy Code (BK Code),
or in the event that any involuntary po:ition is filed
against Borrower under any section or chapter of the
Bankruptcy Code, Lender shall thereupon ue ~2ntitled,
subject to court approval, to immediate relief from any
automatic stay imposed by Section 362 of the Bankruptcy
Code, or otherwise, on or against the exercise cf the
rights and remedies otherwise available to Lender as
provided herein, in the Note and Security Documents, and
as otherwise provided at law or in equity; and

Lender warrants and represents to Borrower that it 1s the
holder of the Note and is the lender pursuant to the
Security Documents and has full power and authority to
enter into this Agreement and that the person executing
this Agreement on behalf of Lender has the authority to
do so; and




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower hereby releases and forever discharges Lender,
its agents, sarvants, employses, directors, officers,
ettornays, branchesd, affiliates, subsidiaries,
successors, &nd assigns and all persons, firms,
corporations, and organizations in its behalf of and from
all damage, loss, claims, demands, liabllities,
obligations, actiong, and causes of action whatsoever
which Borrower msy now have or c¢laim to have against
Lender as of the date of this Agreement, and whether
prasently known or unknown, and of every nature and
extent whatscever on account of or in any way touching,
concerning, arising out of, or foundad upon the Note and
Security Documents, including but not limited to, all
such loss or damage of any kind heratofore sustained, or
that may arise as consequence of the dealings between
Boorower and lLender up to and including the effective
date af this Agreement; and

Borrowar nas the power, capacity and authority to execute
and deliver this Agresment to Lender, and has done 8o
freely and voluntarily, with full knowledge and without
duress; and

Borrower has not transferred, by sale, assignment, or
otherwisse, to any rerson, partnership, corporation, or
other entity, all or oy part of sny right, title, or
interast which it may have in and to the Property prior
to the date hereof other than pursuant to the Security
Documents; and

Borrower warrants and reprasents that there are no
contracts for deed, land contracil, or other executory
agreements whatsoever for the szle, conveyance, OoOr
transfer of any part or all of &<he Property or any
interest therein; and

Borrower warrants and represents that she had not
received any notice with respect to, and there are no
violations of any paat or present covenants, conditions,
and restrictions of recoxd or governmental regulations,
zoning, or other ordinances, statutes, codes, ox orders
of any type, formal or informal, with respect to the
Praperty which may affect the operation, development, or
use thereof, including, without limitation, all faderal,
state, and local statues, regulations, codes, or orders
regarding environmental, health, and safety matters; and

Borrower agrees that she shall, within 10 days of the
date of this Agreement, fully satisfy and obtain release
of those liens recorded against the Property as Document
No. 90337846 in favor of the City of Chicage and Document
No, 89426996 in favor of Peoples Gas, Light and Ccke Co.

5

=07 92000




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Within 60 days following reinstatement, Lender shall
cause the Lawsult to be dismissed by stipulation with
leave to reinstate in the event of default by Borrower
under the terms of this Agreement or the Security
Documents.

8. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Notwithstanding the provisions of this Agreement, all
obligations of Lender hereunder shall be immediately terminated and
Lender shall have the rights and remedies set forth in the
Mortgage, the Security Documents and hereunder upon the happening
of any cre or more of the following events (hereinafter "Events of
Default";:

A. nenpayment of the sums due under the Note, as modified
hercpy, as and when due; and

B. Nonpaywent of the loan balance on or before the maturity
date; and

The f£filing wjyainst the Borrower, of an involuntary
petition under tre Bankruptoy Act or any similar statute
for adjudicatlion 125 a bankrupt or for reorganization
under Chapter XIXI or Chapter XI and the Borrower's
failure to obtain the digmissal of any such petition
filed against him withir-+hirty (30) days of such filing;
and

Default by Borrower in the performance of any non-
monetary obligation, term or condition of this Agreement
or the Note and Security Docunents as reasonably
determined by the Lender, and said fefault shall continue
uncured for Fifteen (15) days after written notice from
Lender which specifies seid non-monetzry default; and

The voluntary filing by Borrower of a petition under the
Bankruptcy At or any similar statute for acjudication as
a bankrupt or for reorgenization; and

REMEDIES

Upon the happening of any one or more of the Events of
Default, Lender shell have the absclute right to take one or more
of the following acts, all without notice to Borrower:

A, Proceed to foreclose the Mortgage by reinstatement of the
Lawsult or, at Lender's discretion, the institution of a
new and separate foreclosure action; and

0

$29L0

-
3




UNOFFICIAL COPY
Exercise any other rights, privilege or remedy available

to Lender as provided by law or the Security Documents;
and

All remedies of Lender provided for herein are cumulative
and shall be in addition to any and all other rights and
remedias provided by law. The exercise of any right or
remedy by Lender hereunder shall not in any way
constitute a cure or waiver of default hersunder or under
the Mortgage, or invalidate any act done pursuant to any
notice of default, or prejudice Lender in the exercise of
any of its rights or under the Mortgage, unless, in the
exercise of said rights, Lender realizes all amounts owed
to 1t under the Note, and all other Security Documentis;
and

Borcuwaer waives all defenses, counterclaims or actions
whatsozver that they may have as of the date herecf as to
Lender zxercising any of the remedies set forth herein;
and

BORROWER HERESY AGREES THAT, IN THE EVENT THAT SHE SHALL
(1) FILE WITH )ANY BANKRUPTCY COURT OF COMPETENT
JURISDICTION OR BF THE SUBJECT OF ANY PETITION UNDER
TITLE 11 OF THE K.3. CODE, AS AMENDED, (ii) BE THE
SUBJECT OF ANY ORDER TOR RELIEF ISSUED UNDER SUCH TITLE
11 OF THE U.S, CODE, AS AMENDED, (1iii} FILE OR BE THE
SUBJECT OF ANY PETITION - SEEKING ANY RECRGANIZATION,
ARRANGEMENT, COMPOSITION,  READJUSTMENT, LIQUIDATICN,
DISSOLUTION, OR SIMILAR RELIRF UNDER ANY PRESENT OR
FUTURE FEDERAL OR STATE AT OR LAW RELATING 10
BANKRUPTCY, INSCLVENCY, OR OTHER Rl IEF FOR DEBTORS, (iv)
HAVE SOUGHT OR CONSENTED TO ©OR- ACQUIESCED IN THE
APPOINTMENT OF ANY TRUSTEE, RECELVER, CONSERVATOR, OR
LIQUIDATOR, (v} BE THE SUBJECT OF ANY OQPLUER, JUDGMENT, CR
DECREE ENTERED BY ANY COURT OF COMPETEMT JURISDICTION
APPROVING A PETITION FILED AGAINST SUCH PARTY FOR ANY
REORGANIZATION, ARRANGEMENT, COMPOSITION, READJUSTMENT,
LIQUIDATION, DISSOLUTION, OR SIMILAR RELIEr UNDER ANY
PRESENT OR FUTURE FEDERAL OR STATE ACT OR LAW RELATING TO
BANKRUPTCY, INSOLVENCY, OR RELIEF FOR DEBTORS, LENDER
SHALL THEREUPON BE ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM ARNY AUTOMATIC
STAY IMPOSED BY SECTION 362 OF TITLE 11 OF THE U.S. CODE,
AS AMENDED, OR OTHERWISE, ON OR AGAINST THE EXERCISE OF
THE RIGHT AND REMEDIES OTHERWISE AVAILABLE TO TCF AS
PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BORROWER AND LIENDER,

b L4080




UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. NOTICE

Any notice which is or may be given to Borrower or Lender
shall be in writing and shall be hand-delivered or sent by
reputable courier service, or by postage pre-pald registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed given
(1) when recelved at the following addresses if hand delivered or
sent by reputable courier service, and (ii) three (3) business days
aftear being postmarked and addressed as follows 1f sent by
registered or certified mail, return receilpt request:

If tc Lender: If to Borrower:
TCF Zank Illinois fsb Meher Perveen
1420 Kensington Road ﬁQVa. AL EKLU1Aﬁa$}1
sSuite 350 Lncolnwepel, Ti- {o-tff
Oak Broovr, IL 60521 and '
Attn: Jerirwy Doering ' -

¥ J 6307 NV /“"-lf‘[rﬁ/tf
with a copy to: £h {czul' G, L (059

Anthony J. Nasharr 1.l
Gregorio & Nasharr
Two North LaSalle
Suite 1610

Chicago, IL 50602

11. MISCELLANEOUS

A,

The recitals set forth at the bzginning of this Agreement
are deemed incorporated hereir, and Borrower represents
that the same are true and corxrcect.. The representations,
warranties, covernants, acknowledgments and agreements,
contained in this Agreement shall suivive the closing of
this transaction.

This Agreement is made in the State of Illinois and shall
be construed in accordance with the law therenf. If any
proviseion herecf is in conflict with any stelvca or rule
of law of the S5tate of Illinois or is/ ntherwise
unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed null and
vold only to the extent of such conflice or
unenforceability, and shall be deemed separate from and
shall not invalidate any other provision of this
Agreement.

It is understoond and agreed that this Agreement may be
executed in several counterparts, each of which shall,
for all purposes, be deemed an original, and all of such
counterparts, ‘taken together, shall constitute one and
the same agreement, even though Borrower and Lender may
not have executed the same counterpart of this Agreement.

8

"’.49 £JOEO

b

e




UNOFFICIL CPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Agreement may not be amended or modified axcept in
writing executed by Borrcwer and Lender.

Borrower acknowledges that she has thoroughly read and
reviewad the terms and provisions of this Agreement and
the Exhibits attached herato and she is familiar with the
terms hereof; that the terms and provision contained
herein have been thoroughly read by Borrower and is
clearly understood and fully and unconditionally
consented to by her; that she has had full benefit and
advice of coungel of their own selection or the
opportunity to obtain tha benefit and advice of counsel
of her own selection, in regard to understanding the
rerms, meaning, and effect of this Agreement; that her
exacution of this Agreement is done frasely, voluntarily,
with full knowledge, and without duress, and that in
exe~uting this Agreement, Borrower has relied on no other
reprecantations, either written or oral, express or
implie<, made to it by Lender or any other party; and
that the conzideration received by it hereunder has been
actual and adequate.

Lender and Boriower each acknowledge that there are no
other agreements 'or riepresentations, elther oral or
written, express o. implied, that are not embodied in
this Agreement, and thiy and all Exhibits sttached or to
be attached hereto and- thereto represent a complete
integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements
and understandings of Lendes and Borrower, and that all
such agreements, understancdings, and documents, except
for the Note, the debt evidenc2d thereby and the Security
Documents executed in connection vherewith, are hereby
modified by this Agreement; piovided, however, that
except as expressly modified herein-the Note and all
Security Documents remain in full rerce and affect in
accordance with all terms and conditions thereof.

This Agreement shall be binding upcn and irure to the
benefit of Borrower end Lender, their ~raspective
successors, asslgns, grantees and legal represcriatives,
and no other party shall be a beneficiary hereunier.

Borrower hareby acknowledges that the Property is
commercial investment property and is not the residence
of the Borrower and Borrower further agrees that she
waives all rights of redemption and homestead afforded by
the laws of the State of Illinoils.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHERECF, Borrower and Lender have caused this
Agreement to be executed as of the day and year just written above.

Lender:

Borrower:
TCF BANK ILLINOIS fsb,
a federal savings bank e
By: /7‘ Aa‘t’i-ff.'ié’ VAR ST
Name: -7 Dveflii<- Méher Perveen

PitIeT Fr s e O Vi Al
pr =

Eéﬁéézjjj/f
f!- -
Attest: 2

Name: ik «J’f C N e
Pitle: A_C‘;\ WIS /;':v'i Jrha

DOCUMENT W25 PREPARED BY
PON RECORDIMG RETURN TO:

Chicago, IL 60602

10




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL.COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) 88
COUNTY OF C O O K )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that  Muchaal (. Spi Hec

personally known to me to be the _Senigr  President of TCF BANK

ILLINOIS fsb, a federal savings bank, and T 7. Nocrini
personally known to me to be the(gt (A Pri.0of said savinys bank
and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and severally acknowledged that as such President and
Secretary they signed and delivered the said lnstrument pursuant to
authority, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said savings bank, for the uses and
purposes thecein set forth.

Given under my hard and official seal this |(p" day of [lceni
1993.

My Commission Expires:

5’/5’?(1’ /ﬂn,\w /‘\ f [(m{jﬁﬂ?(fj'

Notary Public

KAREN K. FLURK
PLUNKETT
My o e of incl

12,9080




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIIIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINCIS
) 88

[\\P Pa’\r'(
COUNTY OF C-0-G—K )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that MEHER PERVEEN known to me
to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument as
his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.

Given undar my hand and official seal this i SHA day of j\fvv»lﬂl”,
1993,

My Commission Sxpires:
Mool €. Near,
Notary Public /

it

o e b 0

“OFFICIAL SEal’
o MICHAEL E. MAY

§ Wolaly Public’ State of Niinols )

| My Commission Expires?f?ﬂ!gb :

jon
%%
J
ol
1
o
-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

LOT 20 IN BLOCK 3 IN THOMAS J. GRADY'S 6TH GREEN BRIAR ADDITION TO
NORTH EDGEWATER, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THTD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Common Addrass: 6301 North Richmond, Chicago, Illinois

Permanent Tax TYrdex No. 13-01-105-020

13




UNOFFICIAL COPY




